west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57 Street, S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov
(304) 926-0450

ax: 926-0452
fax: (304) 926-0452 Monday, December 4, 2023

WELL WORK PERMIT
Vertical / Plugging

DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC
101 MCQUISTON DRIVE

JACKSON CENTER, PA 16133

Re: Permit approval for 2-§-281-CH
47-001-00609-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

James A. Martin
Chief

Operator’s Well Number:
Farm Name: HOFFMAN, CHARLES

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-001-00609-00-00
Vertical Plugging
Date Issued: 12/4/2023

Promoting a healthy environment.

12/08/2023



PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code §22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this
permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit

conditions may result in enforcement action.
CONDITIONS

All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

2 In the event of an accident or explosion causing loss of life or serious personal injury in or about
well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating

the well or while working on the well, the
the particulars of the accident ot explosion, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief within

. twenty-four (24) hours.
Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

operator to the Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to
for any permitted work. In addition, the well
before any actual well work is commenced and

4. Notification shall be given by the
the construction of roads, locations and/or pits
operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours
prior to running and cementing casing.

12/08/2023



WiW-4B 1} Date November 13 , 2023
Rev., 2/01 2)Operator's
Well No. (2)28i-CH
3)API Well No. 47-wm - 00800

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON

4) Well Type: 0il / Gas / Liquid injection / Waste disposal /
(If "Gas, Precduction or Underground storage ) Deep / ShallowX
5} Location: Elevation 1370 Watershed YWest Branch of Simpson Creek
pDistrict Pleasant _ County Barbour Quadrangle Philippi (545)
6} Well Operator DlverSifIEd PrOductlon LLC '7) Designated Agent ChI‘IS Veazey
Address 414 Summers Street Address 414 Summers Street
Charleston, WV 25301 Charleston, WV 25301
8) 0il and Gas Inspector toc be notified 9} Plugging Contractor
Name Randall M. Kirchberg Name Coastal Drilling East, LLC
Address P.O. Box 1052 Address 130 Meadows Rldge Road
Buckhannon, WV 26201 Mt. Morrls, PA 15349

10} Work Order: The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows:

See Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2 and MSHA 101-C Exemption

MSHA 101-C Docket No. M-2012-002-C

Approximate Lower Kittanning coal seam top = 957.52'

Approximate Lower Kittanning coal seam botftom = 963.32
RECEIVED

Approximate Clarion coal seam top = 1,009.82' Dffice of Oil and Gas
Approximate Clarion coal seam bottom = 1,009.95' NOV 27 7072
WV Department of

Envircnmental Protection

Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted
work can commence,

- Digitally signed by Randall M. Kirchberg
Work order approved by inspector |08l M. Kirchberg Sriiemy e bate |November 17, 2023]

12/08/2023




EXHIBIT NO. 1

From the experience and technology developed since 1970 in plugging oil and gas wells
for mining through, BessEoergy Inc. will utilize the following method to plug all future wells.
DIees/ e
SOLID PLUG METHOD 0TI

a) If active well: clean out to total depth and plug back according to state regulations to a
minimum of 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.

b) If abandoned well: clean out to first plug 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.

¢) Circulate through tubing or drill steel an expanding cement plug from a minimum of 200
feet below minable coal seam to a point 100 feet above minable coal.

Circulate through tubing or drill steel from 100 feet above coal seam to surface.

A monument will be installed with API No. and stating “solid plug”.

_ RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

NOV 27 2023

WV Department of
Environmenta! Protection

12/08/2023




¢ STATE OF WESY VIAGINIA
G\,\'J . DEPARTMENT OF MINES
4. P . . e
VA Oil and Gas Division
'
X ;
WELL RECORD satary oil
! Cable Cus Y B enny
QuadrnngleM Reeycling___ Comib,
Permit No__!!hﬂ-&? :\“uler 'j’omL- Storage
) TR
Company_Wnion Driiling, Toc, _ . ) . .
A::]:m % 7 Bockh T T T (-l:;: :nd ?d' in Lel l Cement l'ill. up
<« Box 3h7, Buekhannon, Y.¥a., cioti ¢ 1Hinn i Wetl Cu. It (5ks.)
fum Chnrles Hoffman 40 157.12
Location (warersy _ WeBt Branch of Simpsan ¢ aek Sire
well No._(2) J 28)-CH Flev_2370  Syah
Disuict—_Plossant  _ County.Barbour Cand,
The surface of iracl is owned in fee by, Gallouny Go.,InbI0"
% Albert ¥uge, Jr,., b15 Portor Buwilding AR
Address___ Pitteburgh, Pennsylvania, 15219 kS
Mineral tights are owned by Buzene C. Suder, ot.al.t
Addre;s Buckhannen, U, Ya., 26201 512
Drilling Corr enced__ _Sestenbar 5, 1972 4142
Drilling Completed—_Senteombax 16, 1972 = 3 |
Iitial upén flow cu. 1. hbls. i o
Final peoduction 1,300,008 f. per day . .__bbks, mets L N
Well open ._..2_ll._._.._..._.l1rs. before 1:5[....1..610_5“!1’.
Well tresniem details: Altach copy of cemenling 1ecord.
Noveshor 20, 1972 — Halliburion -~ Henson Sand
578 Buvla, of Waterfrac
37,000 _Lis, Sand
Coal was e ed 4t 895! Eeel o lnches
Fresh water 201 Feet Salt Water. Feet
Producing Sand____PBenzon Depth
Formation Color Hard or Seft Tup Fert Botrom Feet Ofl, Gas or Water * Remarks
Clay 0 3
Shale 3 20
Sand 20 56
Sand, Red Rock & Stale 86 153
Sand & Shala 153 733
Sand 733 8
Sand * Shale 81y 895
Coal 895 go2
Sard # Shale 902 1011
Sand 1011 1085
Sand & Shale 1083 1105
Sand 1108 1195
Sand & Shale 1155 1359
Sand 1359 13710
Shale 1370 1393
Red Rock, Sand & Shale 1393 1hss
Little Limo 1k5s 156k
Sand & Shale 1564 165
Big Lime 1682 1THG
Injun Sand 1780 1863
Sand & Shale 1853 2156
Sand 2156 2221
Sand & Shale 2221 k192
Riley Sand gz 4208
{over)

* Indicates Eleciric Log tops In the remarks seclion,

. RECEWED
Oftice of Oil and Gas

NOV 27 2073

WV Department of
Enviicrmantz! Protection

12/08/2023




T A

Farmation Colar Hard or Sofi Tap Fe:l‘ Bottom Fest Olf, Gas or Water * Rematks ~
Shale h208 Lohl
Benaon Sand Liskh L5646
Sand & Shole L5868 L7071 [ TOTAL DEPTH
Date Hoverber 22, . 19 7o

~ RECEIVED
Office of Qit and Gag

NOV 27 2003

WV Department of
Enviicnmental Proiection

12/08/2023




@ EXHIBIT B
' —
caAs ML Coastal Drilling East LLC = 130Meadow Ridge Road, Mt. Morris, PA 15349

Well Services, LLC Phone 304-296-1120 Fax 304-413-0061

“"A Shaft Drillers intemational Company”
11/16/2023

Mr. Chuck Duckworth, on behalf of Diversified Gas & Oil Corporation
Gas Well & Property Manager

Arch Coal, Inc. — Leer South Mine

100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, WV 26354

Mr. Duckworth,

Below B the proposed piugging plan we discussed that can be used on wells similar to
the wells we have been plugging for the last few years. This is the procedure we will
generally utilize to plug 47-001-00429, 609, 556, 909, 564, 983, 984, 337, and 838 gas

wells

Plugging Plan

* Move to site, rig up, mix mud, drill rathole

= Bullhead well and maintain static well head pressures

= Clean out well to original total depth

= Run cement bond log on 4 12" casing to determine top of cement

= Set bottom hole cement plug as required by the WV DEP from TD to top of
cement determined by the bond bg.

= Tag top of bottom hole plug to nsure plug is at correct depth. Re-cement if
necessary.

= Cut and pull 4 %” casing from the free point determined by the bond bg.

« Clean out wellbore to top of remaining 4 ¥%”casing

= Run suite of logs to determine casing size, bottom of casing, depth of coal
seams, deviation of wellbore and cement bond to casing.

= Cement hole from top of bottom hole plug to a depth within 50' of the bottom RECENVED

of the 7" casing. Office of Ojl ang Gae
» If necessary cut and pull any free casing. NOY 9 7
= Perforate, cut, rip or mill any remaining casing at depths determined by 12023
MSHA's 101C Petition for the Leer South Mine WV Department of

= Multiple cuts may be required to be placed with both the bonded 7" and QE’MQWG”‘&’ Protection
casing strings. The cuts will be placed in 18" increments through the minirg
area inthe Clarion Coal Seam.

= Cement hole from top of intermediate plug to surface using cement required by
MSHA's 101C Petition for the Leer Mine.

= Rig down and set monument as required by WV DEP.

¢ Contractor will utilize Class A cement, unless Class B becomes state approved.

Rigitally sighed by Randall M.

Randall M. Kirchberg kirchberg

Date: 2023.11.47 12:62:24 Q5'00'

12/08/2023
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. U.é,' 'Depﬁﬁment of Labor " Mine Sifely ai}d: Health A'drﬁinrstra!ioﬁl‘

L8 -

1

_ . P 1100 Wilson: Boulevard .
- SEP3IO MM - . .=-Ar|ln9:fon. Virginla 22206-3930

k4

" Inthematterof | . . : . Petition for Modification
Wolf Ruh Mining Compatiy . R i
Sentinel Mine ° - .
. LD.No 4608168 | . - . .Docket No:M-2012-002-C

PROPOSED DECISION AND ORDEE'

On Japaaty 1, 2012, a petition was filed seeking a modification of the applicatiori of 30
" .CER 75.1700 1d Petitioner’s Sentinel Mine located near Bizckhannor in Upshiar Couity,
‘West Virghtia. The petifioner alleges that the alternative method outlinel in the o
+ petition will at all times guaantee no legs than the same measure of protection afforded

. bythesiandard .
. iOn July 3, 2012, MSHA ct'n;lducted an.mvesﬁgaﬁon‘i;f the peti:tibn and filed a peport of ‘
'+, thelf findings and recommendations with the Adininistyetor for €oal Mine Safety.and
""" Health, After acareful review of the entirevecord, including the petition and MSHAS .
¥ investigative reports and recommendations, this Proposed Decision and Order (PDO) is
% jesued. : " 5 E . : : R

A Fin dirig; of Fact and C gﬁd@ioﬁ of Law

The alternative method roposed biy-the Petitionex (5 mmengled by the
yecommendations of MgéﬂA SHA) will at all thmes grarantee n [ess than the same measyre

T [+ of protection afforded the miners under30 CFR 751700 *

. * The Sentinel Mine operafes in the Clatiorn foal seart and the miﬁingﬁeight averages -

. *- approximaély 84 inéhes, The ming has three wotking sections utiltzing continuous

iners and proditces apgf:fo'ximatgl}r 8,000 tons of raw coal per'day. Oil and gds

"1 production in this area ihclitdes dlder wells compléted in;the salt sands and newer Wel:is

[ it are targeting thé Marcellis shale. e E o RECENED

iCe of Oil and Gag

) e 'sl,dnjkhe basis of filé'}-igi:;itigﬁ and }:ﬁe findings of Wﬂ'ﬁ@yéﬁgaﬁgn, Wolf RtnMnﬂng NOVY 7 207
L % Comnpany, is granted-a tnodification of the application of 30 CFR 751700 to its Seritinel .~ 7 h

~Mine, . « Envi
W L : : ronmerita) Proten+
: i / . P _ el Protsctor
+ * n )
1 ¥
HE R R . . R i . . ;
i .

12/08/2023

Vet et rarats s MEH Farma hnllia at wivw. MSHA:a0V. It's sasy; it's fast, anid it saves you money!




) ' ORDER
Undes the axifhority delégated By the Secxelary of Laber to-the Admintstrator for Coal
- Miine Safety and Health; and tnder § 101(¢§ of the Federl Mine Safety and Health Act
of 1?27, 30USC. § 81L(c), and 30 CER. Part 44, a modification of the application of 30
CHR. § 75,1700 at the Sentiriel Mine fs herebyi * : i '

GRANTED, subject to the following terms and conditions:

3. " DISIRICT MANAGER APPROVAL REOUIRED

a, A safety barrlér of 300 feet iy diametér (150 feet between. any mined
area and a welly shall be‘maintained around all oil and pas wells
(defined hexein to include all active, inactive, abandoned, shut-iy,

:  and previpusly plugged wells, and including water ijection wells)
: unill ppproval toiproceed wyith mining has been obteined from the -

b. .+ Priar tomining within theshfety barler around any eell, the roine . :
.+ i - operator ghall provide to the district manager & sworh affidavit or ;

"' dedlaration executed by a company officiel stating that all mandatory
procedures for cleaning out, preparing, and plugging each gas'or oil -
well have been completed-as degeribed by the texms and conditions of
thig order, The affidavit or declaration must be accompanied by dll

* logs desetibed in sitbparagraphs 2(a)(2) and 2(a)(3).below and any
. other rectrds described; inthosesubparagraphs which the district
: " mahager mij request, The district manager will review the affidavit
o declaration, the loga and any othetrecords that have been. '
requested, and nay inspect; the well tself, and will then détermine if
%% the Operatot has complied with the procedures fox cleaning out,” '
&', preparing and plugging each well as described by theterms and. - |
© ', conditions of thisOrdet. .If the disteict manager determines that the -
_ R . &, procedurephiave beeli complied with/he will provide his approval,
L . #+ and themins operatoi mey then miné within the safety barieriofthe " peceyep

; Lo well, gubject ﬁqﬁtﬁqtem‘xs'dfﬂﬂs Order, . _, Qffce of Qiland Gas
::- v . :':E .. : g . . . ' N@V
"¢, ¢ The ferms and conditions of this Order apply to afl types of coal mining.-- - 2 7203
v, - :- . . . . . . . . . .s WvDeE}értmentof

*Environmedital Protection

g . MANDATORY PROCHDTRES FOR CLEANING QUT. PREPARING,
.+ PRUGGING AND REPLUGGING OIL OR GASWELES

; KB . ro |:

+ 12/08/2023




4" MANDATORY PROCEDURESFOR Ci BANING QUT AND PREPARING

OIL AND-GAS WELLS PRIOR TO PLUGGING OR REPLUGGING

4y

@

¢

) e :..;.:.(3')

. * ‘yhich fernains shall be, perforated or ripped. Perfcrations Or rips are

 depthis £000 feet or greatekr) Below,the base of the lowest mineable

The 0]:33138.1:01' ghall prep are downhole logs for each well, They shall

“illed #ith expanding (mindmum 0.5% expanston upon setting) .

If ¢he totel depth of the well s less than 4,000 feet, the operator shall
comypletely clean ouf; the well-from the gurface to at least 200 ft. below
the base of the Towest fineablé.coal seam, unless the disteict '

" ‘manager requizes cleandfig to a greater depth based on his judgment: * '

as to what is required due to the geologi¢al strata, or due to the
pressure vithin the well (the operator shall provide the district
manager with all informétion it possesses concerning the geological
nature of the strata and the pressire of the well), ¥ the total depth of
the well 154,000 feet, of greatet; the operator ghall completely clean

* iout the well fror the sytface to at least 400 feet below the base of the

‘lowest minegble coal géain, The cperator ghall remove all matezial
from the entire diamster of thé well, wall to wall.

conist of a caliper survey and log(s) sultable for determining the top, .
bottomy, and thickness ofall coal seams and;potential hydrocatbon ’
prodicing stdta and tfie location for a bridge plug. The disteict

meriager may-approve the use of a down-hole camera stixvey inflen

of down-Role Iogs. Tn addition, ajotunal ghall be meintained =~ - .
describinig theidepth of each mogterial encouitered, the nafure of each,
roitbrial exieountered; bit size and type used to drill each portiofiof

the Hole; length and type of each material used o plug the well;

length of casirjg(s) removed, perforated or ripped orleft in plice, any
sections whiete casing was cut or milled; and other pertifient 1.
ihforimation concerning cleaning and sealing the well” Involces, - .
‘workiozders, gnd-othey records relafing to all work on the:well shall . »

be rhnintatied as part of thisjoutnal and proyided to MSHA tpoti
rquest.. A .

‘Whei cIeam'hg out the el as provided for in aquaragrapﬁ (@)(1), a

the opgrptor shall make diligent effort to zemmove all'of fhe casing in
the well;-1f it is not possible to riiiove all of the casing, thenthe .~ - _ . RECEvED
pperator must take approprlate’steps to ensute tHat the:anmulas ;° Dffice of Oit and Gas

‘between the Casing andl between the casings and the wellwallsaxe i -NOV 97 2073

E WV Department of
NviEenmental Protection

ement and containno voidp; ;1 the casing carmot be rernoved, it *
paust be citt 6r inifled at all mineablé coal seam levels. - Any caging

requited at least every 50 feet ffom 200 feet (400 feet if the total well

<+ 12/08/2023




;' 1 coal seam up to 100 feet ahove the tppermdst mineable coal seam. If -
o -* " the operator; using a éaeing borid log, ca deraonsirate to the
. < gatisfaction of the district manager thatall annuli in the well ate
‘already adequately sealed with cerent, then the operatos will not be
requited to perforate or tip the casing for that particrlarwell.
Wheh multiple casing and tubing strings are present in the coal
~ horizon(g), any cesing which remains shall be tipped or perforated
. and filled with expanding cemeht as indicated above. An acceptable
- casirig bond log for each casing and tubing stiing is needéd if ysed in
- fieu of tipping or pexforating nudtiple strings. :

(4) If the district manages concludes that the completely cleaned-out
well 1s emitting excessive-dmaunts of gas (p otential to cut uncured
cemnent), the gperator must place a rmechanical pridge plug in the well.
It must be placed in a competent stratuarat Teast 200 feef (400 feet i
the totak well depth is 4,000 feet o greater) below the base of the '
Towest mineable coad seam, but above the top of the uppetrnost
*.. hydrocarbori-producing stratitm, tnless the district managex requites
18 greater ﬁistaﬁgg;based on his judgment that it is required due to the -
-geological strata; or due to-the pressire within the well (the opératar
shafl'provigle the district manager withi all infofimation it possesses . .
:concerning the geological naturé of the strafa and the pressure of the, ©
i. well), Ifitis not possible toset amechanical bridge plug,en © [
" . appropuiately sized packer may be used, S

T

feetiof the base of theTowest minable coal seatn, the opetator shall -
-, prloperly place mechanical bridge plugs as described jn sitbparagtaph -
. (#)(4yto isolate the hydrocarbon producing stratum from the - SR
' expaidihg cement pltig. Nevertheless, the opexetor stiafkplace a. - |
- piniimun of 200 feet (400 feet if the total well depth,is 4,000 feetor- ¢ 7
‘ preater) of expending ceinént below the lpwest mijieable coal seam;; |
uniless the district manager requires 2 greater distance baged onhis

P judgnent thatit is tequired dueto the geological stratd, o duefo the

B (B) Hthe gﬁﬁermost-hydrqéarbonq?roducing sﬁaﬁnﬁﬁwithiﬁﬁﬁo - " ;

_ RECEWED
“Office of Oil and Gag

" preseuyé within the well,, .-

.} MANDATORY PEOCEDURES FOR FLUGGING orReptuaemNeon, N0V 27 2023
. ORGASWETLSTOTHRSURPACE, T Depa
. Co Lt v EnVirgnm‘én?alnFT’?Stteqfﬁon

o After é'o'mplt_aﬁal'y clea:ﬂng Gut the well a.s.a'peciﬁt_ad in parag;ap'h 2a) -
L ahove, the following proceduics shall bé nsed to plug or teplug gas or ol ~
. wells tothe sarfacet  i: o w : P

1 H
.. T

1:12/08/2023




(1) The operafor shall pump expanding.cement shizty downt the
well {o forim a plug which runs from at least 200 feet (400 feet if the
total well depth is 4,000 feet or greater) below the basg of the lowest .
rineable coal seam {orIower if required by the disttict manager
based on his judgment that alower depth Is required due fo the
geological strata, ot due to the presstire within the well) to the
suzfacé, The expanding cement will be placed in the well vndera
pressure of at least 200 pounds per square inch. Portland cementora
lightweight cement mixture mdy be:used to fill the area from. 100 feet
_ above the top of the uppermost mineable coal seam (or higher it
- required by the district manager based on his judgment thiat a higher
distance is required due to the geological strate, or dueto the
pressuré within the well) to the suiface. '

_ (2) The operator shall embed steel turnings or other small magnetic
. ;particles in the top of the cement near the surface to sexrveasa
- perménent magnetic rionument of ‘the well, In the alternative, a
412 inch ok larges casing, get in cement, shall extend af least36
dfiches above the ground level with the APL-well numiber engraved
oxwelded on the casing, When.the hole cannot riot be marked with a
phybical monument (Le. pritie faxmland), high-resolution GRS~ - -
. cootdinates (one-Half meter resolution) ere required. _—
MANDATORY PROCEDURES FOR PLUGGING OR REPLUGGING OIL,
AND GAS WHLILS FOR USE AS DEGASIFICATION BOREHOLES. * N

After completely cleantngout the el as specified in paragraph 2(a} ©-
above, the following proceduzes shall be utilized when pluggingor = -, FECENED
replugging ofl or gaj wells that éive used ds degasification boreholes: - e ofolandGas
o o CUR L L (NOV 27 2023
- (1) The operator shalksét a cement plugin the well by puinpingait .+ vy pepan :
. expanding cetnent slurry down the tubing to provide at least 200 foekErviicnmantat Protostion
. {480 feetifthie total well depth is 4,000 feet ar greater) ofexpanding
. cenient below the lowest mitieable ooal Bearn, tmilesy the disfriet -
manages requbres a greater depth based on his judgiment thata
greater depth is vequired due 3 the geological strata, or due fo the'
. pressure within, the well. The expanding cement will'be placed iri the :
" “well usider a pressure of &t least 200 pounds per square inch/The top’
* .ofthe expangling cement shalk cictend at Teast 50 feet above the top of
¢ the coal séam being txiined, wnless the district mihager requites a
. ;" greatefdistancé hased onhis judgient that:a greater distarice Is
++* required dye fo the:geological strata, o1 due to the pressuie within
; theweu. ._.:.‘ - G . .-- l - . .

+"12/08/2023




" (2) The operator shall secarely grodt into the bedrock of the upper
portion of the deggsification well, a suitable casing in order to protect

 it. The remainder of this well may be caged or uncased, ‘

. (8) The dperator shall fit the top of the degasification casing witha
welthead equipped as required by the distifct managerinthe

' * approved ventilation plan, Such equipment may inchide check .

valves, shut-in valves, sampling ports, flame arrestor equipment,and. - -
gecuity fencing:

(4) Operation of the degésiﬁcaﬁ;n well shall be adaressed in the
. dpproved ventilation plan, This may include perlodic tests of

methane levels and Hmits on the minimurm methane concentrations
that may bé extracied: '
- [ )}  After the area of the coal mine that is degassed bya well fs sealed or

the coal tmine is abandoned, the operator must seal degés holesusing -
the following procedures: - . B

@)  The opetator shall insert a tubeto the bottom of the.drill hole
o, if not possible, £ atleast 100 feet above thecoal seam ..~

being mined, Any blockage must be removed to ensuré that,
. the tibe can be inserted to this depth, ;

() The opegéigér shall st & cemetif plug in the well by pumping -
~* Portland cemerif or a [ightweight cement mixture down the,
tubing until the well is filled to the surface. :

(i) . ‘The operator shall embed steel tutningg or other small - . o
. magneic particles in the top of the cement near the surfaceto
o -gerve as § permanent magpétic moriuinent of the well. Inthe” -
0y : - ‘alternative, a4//2 inch or larger.casing, setin cement, shall: = . '

e " extehd at leabt 36 inches above the ground level with the APL | '
well nuraber engraved or welded oh the casing, ' -

. 'd MANDATORY ALTRENATIVE PROCEDURES FOR PREPARING AND ¢
" PIUGGING ORREPLUGGING OIL OR GASWELLS: = .

12/08/2023




The following provisjons applj;_ toall weﬂs which the operatox determines,

and the MBHA district mastager agrees, cannot be completely cleaned out
. - (uetodamage to the well caused by subsidence, caving of other factors.

(1). The operator shall dsill a hole adjacent and parallel fo the well, foa
depth of at least 200 feet (400 feet if the total well depth is 4,000 feet or
greater) below the lowést mineable coal seam, unless the district MAnAgEr
yeduires a greater depth based on his judgment that a greater depth is

" yequired due to the geological strata, or due to the pressure within the well,

® " The opera;for shall use a geophysical sensing deviceto locate any
casing whichmay rémain in the well. '

(3) If the well contains casing(s), the opexator shall drill info the well from.
the parallel hole. From 10 feet below the cpal seam to 10 feet above the coal
seam, the operator shall perforate or tip ol casings at intervals of at Jeast5 .
feek. Beyond this disterice, the operator ghall pexforate or rip atleast every
. .50 feet from at least 200 fedt (400 feet if the total well depth 194,000 feet or
" grentar) below: the base of the Jowiest mineable coal seamaip to 108 et
ghove the séambeing rained, unless the district manager requires a greater
. ‘Histance based on his judgment thata greater distance is requitred due to
-+ the geological strata, or due to the pressure within the well. The operator
shgll fill the ajmulus between thé casings and between the casings and the
- ell wall with expanding (mintoayim 0.5% expansion upon getting) cement,

. and shall ensure that these areas containno voids. If the operator, using a
" caglng'bond log, can deinonstraté o the satisfaction of the disttict manager
-ihat the annulus of the well is adeqiately séaled with cement, then the -
" oplegator will not be requited to perforate or tip the casing for that " -
- partictilar well, or fill these avens withi ceshent, When multiple casing and
{ibing strings ate present i the coal hotizon(s), any casing which remaing
¢ ghall be sipped or pexforated and-filled with expanding cement a o

IR

" indicated above, An acceptable casing bond log; for each casing and tubing

- siting igigeded i used in'liew of 1ipping o perforating multiple sirings.
(4); Where the operatOy determines,
‘there is insufficlent casingin the well to allow the method outlined in -
. " pitbparégraph (d)(8) to b wsed, then the operator shalluse a hotizontal  NOV 2.7 70,2
.. hydaulic fractuing téchmique to intercept the;origimal well, Prom af least R
- 200 feet (400 feetif the total,well depth is 4,000 feet or greater) below the Envmgiﬂ?ﬁf’;?n} of
| phase of the Iowest mineable coal sean fo a point atleast 50 feet above the T reson
" geaf being phined, the opetator shall fracture in atleast gix places (12
i pldcesifithe total:well depth 1s 4000 feet ongréater) at intervals tobe ..
i agteed upon by the opetator and the district manager aftex congldering the

and fhe district manager agiees, that o FECEIver
Office ot Oif ang Gas
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geological strata and the pressﬁre within the well. The operator shall then.,
pump expanding cement it the fractured well in sufficlent quantities and
in a manner which fills all intetcepted voids. '

(5) Theoperator shall prepare down-hole logs for each well. They shall
consist of a caliper survey and log(8 ‘suitable for determining :

the top, bottom, and thickness of coal seams and potential hygdrocarbon -
producing strata and the location for the bridge plug, The operator may
obtatn the logs fror the adjacent hole rather than the well if the condition

of the-well mekes it impracticel to insert the equipment necessary to obtain .
the Ibg. 'The district manager may approve the tse of a down-hole cameda
sutvey in lien of down-hole logs if in his judgment such logs would notbe
suiteble for obtaining the above-lsted data or are #npractical to obtain due
10 the condition of the drill hale. A journal shall be maintained destribing
the depth of each matexial encountered, the nature of each material '
encountered; bit size and type used to drill each portion. of the hole; length -
and type of each material used to plug the well; length of casing(s)

. yemoved, perforated or sipped orleft in place; and ofher pertinent .
information concerning sealing thie well., Tnvoices, workeotders, and other, ©
records relating to all work o the well shall bemaintained a5 part of this -~ . -
journal axid provided to MSHA upon tequest. ' ' .

. (6)- - Aftet-the operator has plugged the well-as described in :

-'subparaiaphs (d)(3)-and/or (d) (4), the opetator shall plug e adjacent
hole, from the bottom,fo the susface, with Portland ceiment or a lightweight
cement mixarte, The operator shall ernbed steel frnings ox ofher emall : °
magnetit particléain the top of the cement near the surface t0 serve asa
permarent magétic montment of the well, In the alternative, a4 1/2inch

or Jarger caping, setin cement, shall exitend at least 36 inches abovethe : .
ground Jevel ' : ' ; "

A combination of the methods outlined in subparagraphs (d)(3) and (d)(4) may w

‘have o be used ina sirigle well, depending upon the condittons of the holeand .-

the presence of casings, The operator and the districtmenager should disctiss the Ofice ECEIVED

nature of eadhhole, The digtrict manager may kequire that meie than ofie:methoit - plland Gas
. beutllized. . : . L L i NOV2 7 2023

A WVDepanment
. _ of
.Environmenta! Pruiection

.+ ) ANDATORYPROCEDURES AITER APFROVALHASBEEN . -
. GR ANTED BY THE DISTRICT MANAGER TO MINE WITHIN THE
SABRTY BARRIER, OR TO MINE THROUGH A PLUGGHD OR

:: REPLUGGEDWELL . v

) :
-a e . . -.-‘

H H . .
" LI PR H
. ‘e HEN
. . . .
3 £ v
LR} L] M
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A tépresentative of thie operator, a representativé of the fhiners, the
appropriate State agency ot the MSHA district manager may request that
" aconforefice be conducted prior to mining through any plugged or
rephigged well. Uponieceipt of any such request, the district manager
shall schedule such a confexence. The party reguesting the conference
ghall notify all other parties listed above within a reasonable time priox fo
fhe conference {0 provide opp ortunity for participation. The purpose of
thie conference sball be to review, evaluate, and accommodate any
abnormal or tnusal citcumstance(s) related to the condition of the well
or strrounding strata when sueh condifions are encountered.

The operator shallmine through a well on a'shift approved by the district - ‘

manager. The ‘operator'shall notify the district-manager arid the miners’

representative in sufficient time prior to mining-fhrough a well in order to
provide,an opportunity to’have representatives present. '

- Wihen using continuous mining methods, the operator shall instell drivage
* sights at thelast open crosscut nedr the place to be mined to ensure. -

"4 inrersection of fhe well, The dhivage stites ghall ot be more than 50 feet

from the well. When using longwall-mining inethods, drivage sights shall
“be installed on.T0-foot ceitters foraidistance of 50 féet in advarce of the
* viell. The drivage sights ghall be installed in the headgate. - :

. - The operator shall ingure that fire-fighting equipment including fire '
* extingwishers, fock dust, and suffictent fire hose to réach the working face
are of the e through (when either the conventional o contiridous
. inining shethod is fised) 1s available and operable ditting all:well mine
* throughs.’ The'fire hoae shall be focated in the last open crosscut of the
. entty orrabin. The operator shall mainfain the water line to the belt
, conveyor failpiece along with a sufficient amount of fite hose to reach-the
. “farthest point of penetration on fhe section. When thé 1ongwall miriing
mgthiod isused, l}x;SSe 1o the longwall water supply is sufficient. -

. i The operstor shall ensitte that sufficient supplies of-roof spport and -« oo ECENED

verifilation materials shall be ayallablé and locdted at the [ast open

ciosseut. Tn addition, emergency phigs and suitable séaling matetials. NOV 27 2023

shall be a’w}qﬂaﬁle-i'n the iminediate area of the well intersegtiol. -~ Daparment of

o Envircnmental Protection

O5n the shift prior, tb mining through the'well, the operator ghail perviceall

 equipnerit and-check it for permlssibilityi. Watet spiays, water presstires

" and water flow rates used for'dust and spark suppression shall be :
examineg and any deficiencies corrected. S

1 e i
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The oferat,or shall qéiib;:ate the methaiie.ﬁtonitor(s) on the Iongwall,
continugys mining machirie; o cutting mechine and loading machine on
fhie shift piior to mining thipughithe well :

When mining is in progress, the operator shall petform tests for methane
with a-handheld methane detector af leastevery 10 minutes from the time
that mining with the continuous mining machine or longwall faceds

within 30 feet of the well until the well it intersected and immediately

prior to mining throughiit. Duting the actual cutting process, no

individual shall be allowed on thie return sicle until the mine through has
been completed and the atea has been examined and declared safe. All
wotkplace examinations will be conducted on the refurn side of the -
shearer whilg'the shearer is idle. '

When using contintious, or conveiitional irting methods, the working
shall be free from accumylations.qf coal dust and coal spillages, and, -
roek dust shall be placed on the roof, rib, and floor to within 20 feet of the
face when mining through the well, On longwell sections, reck dusting
shall be conducted and placed on the xoof, tib, and floor 1p to both-the
headgate and tailgate gob. : B
Whenthe well i interdected, the operator shall de-energize all equiptiient, -
and fhoroughly examitie and determine'the area ia safe before mining is
resumed. - . . : .
Aftera well hag beer fntexsected and the working place determined safe, -
mining shall continue inby: the wella suffictent distance to permit - '
adeguate %gn{tilaﬁén, around the ‘area of the well. A

. Kthe casing 1s cutt or milled at the coal seatn level, the use of torches ‘

shotild not be riecessaty, However, . rare instances, torches may bewsed ;-

for tadequately or jtaccurately cut or milled casings. No open flame

shall be permitted in the zrea until adequate ventilation has been .

established aroimd the iwell bote and methare levels of less 1.0% are R SR

present in all sreas fhat will bé exposed to flawies and sparks fromithe . oy RECEVED

+ Office of Ol and Gas

torch, The opetator'shall apply a thick layer of rock dust to the roof; face,
floor, ibs and any exposed coal within 20 feet of the casing prior to any NOV 27 2023
uee 0£ torcl&éﬁ. . - . ; _. Wy B.EiJaz'tmpnt of
: kA : ' . Envirenmanta! Proiection |
Non-sparking (brass) tools will be Jocated on the working section and will i
beised to expose and examine caseq:'vifgﬁs. L .

ot f ) * . ':
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n.  No'person shall be permitted in the area of the iriine throtigh opetation

‘ .except those actually engagéd in the operatior), inclueing company
pesonnel, representatives of the minets, personiel from MSHA, and
pergonnel from the appropriate State agency. -

o.  Theopetafor shall alert all pergonnel in the mine fo the planned
intérsection of the well prior 1 their going tnderground if the planmned
interaection is to pccur during their shift, This warning shall be repeated
for all shifts until the well has been mined through.

p. Themine through oPé'ationls.heill be under the direct supervision of a,
éartified individual, Tnstructions concerning the mine through operation
shall be isstied only by the certifled individual in charge: :

q.  The provisions of this Order do not impair the authority of _

representatives of MBHA to intefrupt or Halt the mine through operation,,
' arid t6 issue a withdrawal order, when they deem it necessaty for the
dafety of the minets. MSHA may order an inferzuption or cessation of the
witpe through operation and/ or a withdrawal of personnel by issting
eithef a verbal or written order to that effect ton representative of the
operator, which order shall include the basis for the épder, Operations in
#hia affected area of the mine may fot reguine untl a representative of
MEHA periita ressmption of riine throtigh operations. Themine:
operatar and mitiers shall comply with verbal or writfen MSHA oxders’
" jmmediately. All verbal otders shall be committed to wyiting withing -

resonable time as conditions permit, C S I

‘1, . Acopy of this Order shall be maintained at the mine and bé available to
~ theminers, T R " -
8, - Within 30 days after this Order becomes final, the operator shall submit
- - proposed sevisions fof its approved SUCER. Part 48 tréiining plan to the _
:; district menager. These proposed_revisions shall inchide inftial and ,  RECEVED
i - yefreshertraining tegarding conipliance with the fetmis and condifiors” Dfice of Oil and Gas
. stated in thé Order. The opetator shall provide dll minets involved inthé . NOV: 97 2073
' niine threghi of a well with training regarding the vequivenents of this” =~ ..
i Or@gg;pribr to mining vithin 150 feet of the next well interjded tob2 é;{vmﬁiﬂ?fv”é‘?”ﬁc‘ﬂ;m
: mine thl‘D‘ngh. . , i : :‘_' :w otoct
t. & The responsible person vequired under 30 CHR, § 751501 i3 responsible
. forwell intevsection efnergencles, The well intexsection procedyies, shotld.
. bé reviewed by the responsible person prior. to any, plained inféraection Co

.
' * i
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w  Within 30 days after this Ordér becomes final, the opetator shall submit
proposed revisionsfor its approved mine emergency evacuation and
firefighting plan requiréd by 30 CE.R § 751501, The operator will reviee
the plans to include the hazards and evecuetion procedutes to bensed fot "~

* wellintetsections, All mnderground miners will be fratned in this revised
 plan within 30 days of the submital of the revised evacuation plan,

Any party to this action desiring a hearing on this ather foust file In accordance with

80 CFR 44.14, within 30 days. The request for heating tnust be files withthe .
Admindstrator for Coal Mine Safety and Flealth, 1100 Wilson Boulevard, Athington,
Virginia 22209-3939. B ' ) coe e .-

7

If 2 hedring is requested, the request ghall containa concise simrnaty of position on the

. issues of factor law desired 0 be raised by the party reqitksting the hearing, including

specific objections to the proposed;decision, A party othet than Petitioner who has
vequested & hearing shall also comment wpon all issues of fact or law presented in the .
. petifion, and any pasty to thigaction requesting a hearing may indigate a degired

* hegring sire, If no xéquest for a hearing is filed within 30 days after sexvice thereof, the

 Decision and Ordet will pecome final and mut be posted by the operator onthe'mine.

builletin board at the dine L :
Charles ],_i_[‘l:icﬁés T : e
S . Deputy ;Xdministrator for - C
: g.’. . in Coégl Mine Sefety and Health
: - e
:l ) i g . : . ! . . fﬁce@ﬁ)l%ﬁ% Gas
- t R - : ) m ° 1 d '.: : f | ' ’ ‘ N‘@V 27 2025

E: WV Departmént of
. nwronngenta.' Priiecton
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Certificate of Service

I hemby certify that & copy of this Pui&sed Dec:sio Ms}: was served personally or
, 2013, to:,

ailed, postage prepa:ld ﬂns O day of

M, Naﬂlan Sypolt

Project Engirieer .
Wolf Run Mining Company
99 Edmiston Way
Buckhannon, WV 26201

Jw

SeDonia Iattie‘
Se_crqtgry :

/

' ee; Mt CA, Phﬂiipé, Acting Director

Office of Minots® Health Safety & Training,
Dept of Enelgy, Division of Mines & Minerals
1615 Wa n Sireet . T
Charleston, WV 25311-

. . s
- ..
D

v HEPEIVED
0 ice of Oitand Gas

NQV 27 2004

WY Depﬁnment of

Env'lmnrrcrrtm' ‘Pruieziion
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WW-4A 1) Date: November 13, 2023
Revised 6-07 2) Operator’s Well Number
(2) 281-CH
3) API Well No.: 47 - 001 - 00609
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

NOTICE 0F APPLICATI

4) Surface Owner(s) to be served:

TQ PLUG AND AB ON A WELL

6) (a) Coal Operator

(a) Name Beckwilh Lumber Company, Inc. Name CoalQuesl Development, LLC
Address P.O. Box 39 Address 100 Tygart Drive
Slaly Fork, West Virginia 26291 Grallon, West Virginia 26354
(b) Name (b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaration
Address Name
Address
(c) Name Name
Address Address
6) Inspector Randall M. Kirchberg (c) Coal Lessee with Declaration
Address P.O. Box 1052 Name
Buckhannon, WV 26201 Address
Telephone (681) 781-9890

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE: You should have received this Form and the following documents:

(1) The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4B, which sets out the parties involved in the work and describes the

well its and the plugging work order; and

(2) The plat (surveyor's map) showing the well location on Form WW-G.

The reason you received these documents is thal you have rights regarding the application which are summarized in the instructions on the reverses side.

However, you are nol required to take any action at all.

Take nolice that under Chapter 22-6 of the West Virginia Code, the undersigned well operator proposes (o file or has filed this Notice and Application and
accompanying documents for a permit to plug and abandon a well with the Chicf of the Officc of Oil and Gas, West Virginia Department of Environmental
Proteetion, with respeet to the well at the location described on the attached Application and depicted on the attached Form WW-6. Copics of this Notice,
the Application, and the plat have been mailed by registered or certified mail or delivered by hand to the person(s) named above (or by publication in
certain circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery to the Chief.

Well Operator Diversified Production LLC

By:
Its:
Address

Telephone

Subseri and sw

r) ey A2
Chris Veazey //é' aa / VQV 929 904
— 07

Permilling Supervisor

414 Summer Street

Charleston, Wes! Virginia 25301

(304) 590-7707

fore me this|___ |5 day of November, 20

OFFICIAL SEAL
™\ NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
: Thomas Gregory Nair

N
Q

AT e
| e
WA / )

=) \0~on AL A -
My Commission Expires "D b

ze ToTh $

PP PP W S g W .

Qil and Gas Privacy Notice

The Office of 0il and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone number, as a part of our
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of
business or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including IFreedom of Information Act requests. Our
office will appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use of your personal
information, please contact DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyoffier@wv.gov.

12/08/2023



SURFACE OWNER WAIVER

Operator’'s Well

Number (2) 281-CH

INSTRUCTIONS TO SURFACE QWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

The well operator named on page WW-4A is applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.
(Note: If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because
your name appeared on the Sheriffs tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the eurface tract. In
either case, you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials.) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permits are valid for 24 months. If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please
forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator
and the Office of Oil and Gas.

NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
WHERE TO FILE COMMENTS AND OBTAIN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Chief, Office of Qil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 57th St. SE
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450

Time Limits and methods for filing comments., The law requires these materials to be served on or
pefore the date the operator files his Application. You have FIVE (5) DAYS after the filing date to file your
comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief’s office by the time stated above.
You may call the Chiefs office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time
or to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a
“voluntary statement of no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be
issued at any time.

Comments must be in writing, Your comments must include your name, address and telephone numbeyr,
the well operator’s name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district
and county from the application. You may add other documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support
your comments.

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following
grounds: . RECEIvER

1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons. Offic

2) The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective; NO

3} Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; 4 272 023

4} The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies; Wy D

5) The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a substantiaEmméﬁf@?ﬂbo

€ of Oif ang Gag

or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has failed to abate or seek review of {ngeton

violation...”.
If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying the permit, you
should request a copy from the Chief.

VYOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION

I hereby state that I have read the instructions to surface owners and that I have received copies of a Notice
and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a survey plat.

I further state that I have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and I have no
objection to a permit being issued on those materials.

FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON ' FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION,
ETC.
Date Name
Signature By
Its Date

Signature 12/0812023




A Substdiary of:

ARCH

RESOURCES

WoLF RuN MINING LLC

November 16, 2023

Beckwith Lumber Company Inc.
P.O. Box 39
Slaty Fork, West Virginia 26291

Re: Plugging Permit — API # 47-001-00556 - Well No. 1
Plugging Permit -- AP # 47-001-00609 — Well No. (2) 281-CH

Dear Sir:

As required by the permit process of the WV Department of Environmental Protection — Office of
0Oil and Gas enclosed please find a copy of the plugging permit applications for the above referenced
wells that Wolf Run Mining LLC plans to submit to the WV Department of Environmental
Protection, Office of Qil and Gas on behalf of Diversified Production LLC.

If you have no objection to the plugging, permit application, please sign the page, titled Surface
Owner Waiver and return in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If you should have any questions concerning this application, please feel free to contact Charles
Duckworth at (304) 265-9704 or me at (304} 265-9778 or via email at gnair@archrsc.com.

Sinccrely,/\
Greg Nair
Manager Surface Mine Planning

 RECEIVEL
Office of O &nz Gas

NUV 2 7 Zﬁa;-s

WV Departm
- ent ot
Enwronmcntal Protection

Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 9589 0710 5270 0855 2304 68
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

100 Tygart Drive - Grafton, West Virginia 26354
Phone: (304) 265-9778 * Fax: (304) 265-5544 12/08/2023



U.S. Postal Service™

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com®.

i y An ¢
i § el | il e '
Certified Mall Fee N
. é.ts a <6y
ira Services & Fees (check bax, add fee to) v
ga-m-n Receip! (hardcopy) $ ) Q
Return Receip! (electronic) $ Postmark
[ certified Mall Rostricted Dellvery § __ Here
CAdutt s Required ]
[DJAdult Signature Restricted Delivery $ __| ,mv 1 8 2023
Postage

Total Postage',
s 3 s" O‘S) \cj(/
Sent To

Beckwith Lumbée ‘QOm,pal]yl&_@"

siesiana sl P.O. Box 39
iy State, 2if Slaty FOl‘k, West Vil‘ginia 26291

9589 0710 5270 0855 2304 LA

PS Farm 3800 eeem

RECE|\ver
g ~EIVED
UleC(; of Qil a1 1d Gas

WV Departn

A ment
EHVhC;'”L rJI‘J‘FOI o

ental
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WW-4B API No. 47-001-00609

Farm Name Charles Hoffman
Well No.  (2)281-CH

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Office

of Qil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of
the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16 “Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for
plugging” prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator X/ owner / lessee / of the coal under this well location
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West
Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date: 1\\|5luzg CoalQuest Developmeg’t_, LLC /

By: Greg Nair %/ —

Tts Power of Attorney

RECFEIVE
oo ECEVED

e of Qi ang Gag

NOV 27 e

WV De
Efl viienm
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POWER OF ATTORNEY

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC
TO
GREG NAIR

Dated: January 1, 2023
Expires;: December 31, 2023

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That CoalQuest Development LLC, a
limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware (the “Company™),
acting by and through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Secretary, has and does hereby
appoint Greg Nair its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on
behalf, and in the name of the Company, during the period herein specified, and subject to the
restrictions and limitations set forth in this Power, to execute, acknowledge and deliver in the
ordinary and regular course of the Company’s business, applications for mining, environmental,
safety, and health permits, permit transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments,
amendments, supplements or modifications to such permits, certificates, gas well plugging
applications, shallow well drilling permit applications, or other instruments directly related to
such amendments, supplements or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water
quality or other environmental reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like
or similar reports required to be filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31, 2023, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the
Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attorney to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Secretary of the Company.

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC RECEIQED
Pffice of Oil and Gas

NOV 27 202z

By: ? KL . WV Departmant of

Rosemary L. Klein EAVITCAT.Cita: Pivtection
Secretary

12/08/2023




STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS )

On this d day of January, 2023, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally
appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

SARAH TRIBOUT
Notary Public, Notary Seal
State of Missouri
Franklin County
GCommisaion # 03385705

E Mv Commiasion Explres 11.08-2024 §
My Commission Expires:_ ” l S/ 204

Nofary Public

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

NOV 27 1.

wy Department ot
wircnmental Protect; on

12/08/2023



WW-9
API Number 47 - 001 _ 00609

(5/16)
Operator's Well No. 2 - 281-CH

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

OP Code

Operator Name Diverslfied Production LLC

Quadrangle Philippi (545)

Watershed (HUC 10) West Branch of Simpson Creek

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work?  Yes L—_lﬁ

Will a pit be used? Yes l l No .

No ___

If s0, please describe anticipated pit waste: N/A

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes | I No - If so, what mlL.?

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application (if selected provide a completed form WW -9-GPP)
Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number

Reuse (at API Number

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)
Other (Explain Tanks - See altached letler

Will closed loop systembe used? If so, describe: Yes, Gel circulated from tank thru well bore ad returned to tank.

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, elc. freshwaler

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, ete,

Additives to be used in drilling medium?__Benlonile, Bicarbonale or Soda

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc, _removed offisite

-If lefl in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)

Landfill or offsite name/permit numbei? Wolf Run Mining LLC - Permit No. 0-113-83

Permittee shall provide wrilten notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated wastc rejected at any
Wesl Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shallalso disclose

where it was properly disposed.

I certify that1 understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION P

ERMIT issued

on Apiil 1, 2016, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. 1 understand thatthe

provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/orother
orregulation can lead to enforcement action.

applicable law

1 certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this

application form and all attachments thereto and that, based onmy inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for o btaining
the information, 1 believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant penallies for

submitting false information, including the possibility gffine or imprisonment.
/% . ... HECEIVED
Company Official Signature wiice of Ol and Ge
Company Official (Typed Name) Chris Veazey NOQVY 9 #
Company Official Title__Permilling Supervisor —
WY Depattment o
Enviccnmental Pro:
; , '%-\\x ESEs Ry et e
Subscribed and sworn before me this l __dayof November , 2023 OFFICIAL SEAL
= NOTARY PUBLIC
// t { STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
0NN Notary Pu Jefirey Bush
y 7 rr - 1007 Henry St i
My commission expires (7 / </ 209X o Ravenswood, ‘;‘;};’,ﬁ,ﬁ,‘fa_ 2




Form WW-9
Operator's Well No. 2-281-CH

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 1.50/2.0 Preveg etation pH

Lime 3 Tons/acre orto correct to pH 6.5

Fertitizer type 10-20-20 or equivalent

Fertilizer amount 500 Tbs/acre
Muleh_ Hay Bales Tons/acre
Seed Mixtures
Temporary Permanent

Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type Ibs/acre
Orchard Grass 12 Orchard Grass 12
Landino Clover 3 Landino Clover 3
Timothy 10 Timothy 10

Attach:

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided), If water from the pit will be land applied, provide water volume, include dimensions (L, W, D) ofthe pit, and dimensions
(L, W), and area in acres, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Randall M. Kirchberg paet ey bada b s

Plan Approved by:

Comments:
RECEWED
Office of Oil and Gas
NUV 277 2023
WV Department of
Envircamental Protection
Title: Date:
Field Reviewed? [ B (- ( [esmooaos] YNo

12/08/2023




DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC

414 SUMMER STREET, CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25301

November 15, 2023

WV Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

601 — 57" Street, S.E.

Charleston, West Virginia 25304

To Whom It May Concern:

As per the WV Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas request,
Diversified Production LLC, submits the following procedures utilizing pit waste.

Upon submitting a well work application (without a general permit for Oil and Gas Pit Waste
Discharge Application), Diversified Production LLC, will construct no pits, but instead will use
mud tanks to contain all drilling muds.

Once the well is completed, that material (minus the cave material) will be trucked to the next
well to be plugged or to Wolf Run Mining LLC DEP impoundment facilities O011383 or to an
approved facility that can handle the material.

Sincerely,

.

Chris Veazey
Permitting Supervisor

12/08/2023
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LATITUDE: _____ 39°13'20"
LONGITUDE: __80°07' 27" )
NEARTEST WATERCOURSE: _West Branch of Simpson Craok

NEAREST TOWN: _Philipp|

OPERATOR'S WELL NO. __Well Na. (2) 281-CH AN . e WV Demartrme
i — > fe] Diversified Praduction LLC
AT_— _001 — _ 00609 123 ] TAN - P.0. Box 6070, Charleston, WV 25362 n" e
STATE COUNTY PERMIT REVISED B e
DATE| BY
WELLTYPE: OIL___GAS._X__LIQUID INJECTION ___ WASTE DISPOSAL
RN S EVATION Bz BTN OHED e s Lo ——
e 4 —Wes! Branch of Simpson Croek_ X
DISTRICT Pl OGNy g G API WELL NO. 47-001-00609
(S)HRFA%%O EIE*'I':'YO Bec drlamig — AECESEAGFREFS?IZ’ — WELL NO. (2) 281-CH
n A A
& GAS ROYAI WN TE o MASE N_ﬁ_ﬂ'&z___om" LI E ACREAGE 152712 LOC ATION MAP
PROPOSED WORK: DRILL_X_GONVERT DRILL DEEPER REDRILL
FRACTURE OR_STIMULATE X PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION
PERFORATE NEW FORMATION
OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY) Barbour County
APPROVED
PLUG AND ABANDON__X __ CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG Lt
TARGET FORMATION, Benson _—_—~ * " ESTIMATED DEPTH _4400° DATE| BY
WELL OPERATOR __Dlversifiod Production LLC DESIGNATED AGENT _Chris Veazg, TOPOGRAPHIC Scale: File No.: Sheet No.:
ADDRESS _P.0. Box 8070, Charesion, W 25367~ ADDRE'SS . P.0. Box 6070 Charlsion WV 75367 CONTOUR 700100000
causcdll Muga #4910B/2023
Path | DWGMWOLF RUN/SENTINEL/SENTINEL PERMITSMV OIL & GAS PERMIT MAPS/




WW-7
8-30-06

Office of Oil and Gas
WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS

-001- 2) 281-CH
APIL: i WELL NO.:( )

Charles Hoffman

FARM NAME:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME: Diversified Production LLC

COUNTY: Barbour DISTRICT: " \easant

Philippi

QUADRANGLE:

B ith C ;
SURFACE OWNER: eckwith Lumber Company, Inc

Beckwith Lumber C _
ROYALTY OWNER: >cckWith Lumber Company, Inc
4341896.12

UTM GPS NORTHING:

UTM GPS EASTING: >’ 208475 GPS ELEVATION: ' 22%78

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned API number on the
above well. The Office of Qil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet
the following requirements:
Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters, Altitude:
height above mean sea level (MSL) — meters.

T
2, Accuracy to Datum — 3.05 meters ~. RECEIVED

l"""‘:\" o1 ‘j. al fC,: &) A8

3 Data Collection Method: o =
Survey grade GPS _X_: Post Processed Differential NOV 27 20>
Real-Time Differential _* = WV Departmen of

Mapping Grade GPS : Post Processed Differential
Real-Time Differential

4, Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location.
I the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and

prescribed by the Office of Ojl and Gas.
% %/J Permitting Supervisor / ,/% j
/" Ddle

Signature Title
12/08/2023




12/4/23, 1:57 PM State of West Virginia Mail - plugging permits issued 4700100556 00100564 00100609 00100909

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov>

plugging permits issued 4700100556 00100564 00100609 00100909

1 message

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov> Mon, Dec 4, 2023 at 1:57 PM
To: "Duckworth, Charles" <cduckworth@archrsc.com>, Chris Veazey <CVeazey@dgoc.com>, Austin Sutler
<asutler@nextlvlenergy.com>, Phyllis Copley <pcopley@dgoc.com>, Randall M Kirchberg <randall.m.kirchberg@wv.gov>,
spencer@assessor.state.wv.us

To whom it may concern, plugging permits have been issued for 4700100556 00100564 00100609 00100909.

James Kennedy

WVDEP O0OG

4 attachments

ﬂ 4700100909.pdf
3043K

ﬂ 4700100556.pdf
2824K

ﬂ 4700100564.pdf
3285K

ﬂ 4700100609.pdf
2788K

12/08/2023
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https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=a86d95e947&view=att&th=18c36317d24783f9&attid=0.4&disp=attd&realattid=f_lpr9wuzo2&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=a86d95e947&view=att&th=18c36317d24783f9&attid=0.4&disp=attd&realattid=f_lpr9wuzo2&safe=1&zw



